By-law Gi

## BY-LAW NUMBER 627

BEING a By-law to provide for the extension of the Sanitary Sewerage System on certain Streets within the limits of the Town of North Bay, and all necessary drain connections to the street line on either or both sides, under the provisions of the Local Improvement Act, and to authorize the making of an agreement for temporary advances to meet the cost thereof.

WHEREAS it is deemed advisable that the system of Sanitary Sewerage and connections thereto, existing in the Town of North Bay should be extended along certain streets, within the limits of said Town, and that it is desirable that the said work should be undertaken as a Local Improvement,

AND WHEREAS the Local Board of Health has reported in writing that it is of the opinion that it is necessary in the interests of the Public Health that the Sanitary Sewerage System, at present existing in the said Town, should be extended, for which the plans, specifications and application have been approved of by the Provincial Board of Health, being as follows:

"We hereby certify that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of North Bay have submitted to this Board, plans, specifications and an application for the approvalmof Sewer Extensions of:

STREET	FROM	TO
Morin Street	Cedar	High
Home Ave.	Front	Stabley
Ann Street	Stanley	Rose
Stanley Street	Home	Klock
McPhail Street	Front	Eva

at a total estimated cost of Eleven Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-One Dollars, (\$11,191.00), and that this Board has inquire into, and reported upon the worknto be undertaken, as to whether the same is calculated to meet the sanitary requirements of the inhabitants affected thereby, and as to whether such works are likely to prove prejudicial to the health of the inhabitants of the Municipality or of any other Municipality liable to be affected thereby, and that the construction of the said works has been approved by the Board."

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay consider it necessary, and by this By-law passed at a general meeting of the vouncil of the said Town, by a vote of two-thirds of all the members thereof, hereby declares that said Sewerage System, with all necessary connections at present existing in the said Town, should be extended along the streets referred to in Schedule "A", attached to this By-law, between the points mentioned in the said Schedule, as a Local Improvement,

AND WHEREAS the municipal Council of the Town of North Bay by this By-law, passed at a general meeting of the Council of the said Town, by a vote of three-fourths of all members thereof, hereby provides that the sum of One Dollar, (\$1.00) per foot frontage, shall be specially assessed upon the land abutting directly on the work, as well as the total cost of all necessary private drain connections, and that the remainder of the cost of such sewers shall be borne by the Corporation,

BE IT ENACTED, AND IT IS THEREFORE ENACTED by the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay, as follows:

The Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay, upon the recommendation of the Local Board of Health, and approval of the Provincial Board of Health, hereby declare that the extension of its Sewerage as a Local Improvement, is necessary and desirable in the public interests on Sanitary grounds.

- 2. That the said Sewerage System be so extended along the streets and between the points referred to in Schedule "A" attached to this By-law, together with all necessary private drain connections.
- 3. That the Municipal Council of the said Town of North Bay may agree with the Royal Bank of Canada or any other Bank or person, for temporary advances to meet the cost of the work, pending the completion of the same.

15- au 0 Oct

READ a first time in open Council, this 19th day of September, 1921. " " second " " 19th " " PASSED in open Council, under suspension of Rules of Order, this 19th day of September, 1921, at a regular meeting of the Council, Ten (10) Members of the said Council having voted in favour of this By-law and No (O) members against same.

DATED at North Bay, this 19th. day of September, 1921.

John. Lesguson
MAYOR

## SCHEDULE "A"

This is Schedule "A", referred to in By-law No. 627 of the Town of North Bay, in the District of Nipissing:

STREET	FROM	TO	ESTIMATED COST
Morin	Cedar	High	\$ 4,170.00
Home	Front	Stabley	}
Stanley	Home	Klock	4,868.00
Ann	Stanley	Rose	}
McPhail	Front	Eva	2,153.00
			#11 101 00
			\$11,191.00

JOHN W.S.Mc Cullough, M.D., D.P.H.
CHIEF OFFICER OF HEALTH



PROVINCIAL BOARD OF HEALTH

Toronto, June, 27, 1921.

Sir:-

I have the honour to enclose herewith certificate of approval for the construction of sewers in the Town of North Bay, together with duplicate copy of application for certificate.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

Chief Officer of Health.

Alfred Tandy, Esq., Town Clerk, North Bay - Ont.

Jule men d. 21
Per M.S.

APPLICATION No. .....



## THE PROVINCIAL BOARD OF HEALTH.

We hereby certify that the Council of the CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BAY

have submitted to this Board plans, specifications and an application for the approval of the construction of sewers on:-

Street	From	To
Marion, Cedar Home Ave., and Ann Street	Front	Rose Avenue
McPhail	Casells	High
Durrill	Jane	Bourke
Bourke	Durrill	Bell
Morin	Cedar	High

at a total estimated cost of Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Dollars (\$15,348.00),

and that this Board has inquired into and reported upon the work to be undertaken as to whether the same is calculated to meet the sanitary requirements of the inhabitants affected thereby and as to whether such works are likely to prove prejudicial to the health of the inhabitants of the municipality or of any other municipality liable to be affected thereby, and that the construction of the said works has been approved by the Board.

Afficer and Secretary

Chairman.

This certificate applies to Construction By-Law No..... hereto annexed and filed in the office of the Board.

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

DR, EDGAR BRANDON,
MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH

ALFRED TANDY, SANITARY INSPECTOR office Phone 149

NORTH BAY, ONT. August 2nd., 1921.

o Marins

The Mayor & Council,

North Bay, Ont.

Gentlemen: Re McPhail St. Sewer.

At a meeting of the Board of Health

held today, the following resolution was adopted:

"That, whereas a Public School is now being constructed on McPhail St., and whereas there is no Sanitary Sewer existing on that Street, and whereas the Board of Health, on June 20th., 1921, approved of plans for the construction of such Sewer, from Cassells St. to High St., on McPhail St., the Board hereby recommend that construction of this Sewer be proceeded with at once, as per section 10, Local Improvement Act."

These plans also received the approval

of the Provincial Board of Health on Jung 27, 1921.

Yours very truly,

Secretary, Board of Healt!

of the file 21

Res. # M.S.

Res. # M.S.